

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
EDWARD A. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:17-cv-02641
The Honorable Robert F. Kelly

—◆—
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
—◆—

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
ADAM KRAUT
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org
akraut@fpclaw.org

JOSHUA PRINCE
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416
joshua@princelaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 35(B)(1) AND L.A.R. 35.1	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING <i>EN BANC</i> RECONSIDERATION	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court’s two-part test for Second Amendment challenges has been invalidated by the Supreme Court’s <i>Bruen</i> decision.	8
1. <i>Bruen</i> foreclosed the multifactor virtue test from step one of the two-part test.	8
2. <i>Bruen</i> foreclosed the heightened scrutiny analysis applied in part two of the two-part test.	13
II. <i>Bruen</i> requires a test based on dangerousness.....	13
III. <i>Bruen</i> threw an already chaotic constitutional issue within this Circuit into greater disarray.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
APPENDIX: Panel Opinion	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beers v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	17
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10, 14, 16, 18
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	10, 16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Roundtree</i> , 2021 WI 1.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 2020-Ohio-6832	11
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Williams v. Barr</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....*passim*

Statutes and Regulations

1776 Mass. Gen. Laws 484 13

18 U.S.C. §921(a)(20) 3

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1) 2, 3, 5, 6

Other Authorities

ACTS AND LAWS OF HIS MAJESTY’S PROVINCE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE IN
NEW ENGLAND (1759)..... 12

Atkinson, Rick, THE BRITISH ARE COMING (2019) 16

Frothingham, Richard, HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF BOSTON, AND OF
THE BATTLES OF LEXINGTON, CONCORD, AND BUNKER HILL (4th ed.
1873)..... 16

Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting
Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms*, 20 WYO. L. REV. 249
(2020) 11, 17

Hancock, Harold B., THE LOYALISTS OF REVOLUTIONARY DELAWARE
(1977) 16

Pet. For Writ of Cert., *Sessions v. Binderup*, 137 S.Ct. 2323 (2017)
(No. 16-847) 11

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS FROM 1780–1805 (1805) 13

THE AMERICAN HISTORICAL REVIEW (1899)..... 12
